company supplies products to Power Utilities, which primarily includes supply of
meters to electricity boards and power distribution companies. HPL also sells its
products to developers of residential and commercial building projects, original
equipment manufacturers and to industrial customers through a mix of direct sales
and through authorized dealer network. It also has two in-house research and
development centers in Haryana.

As per its FY16 numbers, meters contribute 47% of the total revenues whereas
switchgears (15%), Lighting equipment (24%) and Wires and cables (14%) form the
rest of the business mix. B2C sales represent 44% of the total sales and B2B sales
represent remaining 56% sales.

HPL Electric & Power | IPO Note

September 20, 2016 3

Issue details

The company is raising `361cr through fresh issue (1.78cr share) of equity shares
in the price band of `175-202. The fresh issue will constitute ~28% of the post-
issue paid-up equity share capital of the company assuming the issue is subscribed
at the upper end of the price band.

Exhibit 1: Shareholding pattern
Particulars   Pre-Issue   Post-Issue

No. of shares (%) No. of shares (%)

Promoter group 46,391,699 99.9% 46,391,699 72.1%

Others 37,500 0.1% 17,908,787 27.9%

Total 46,429,199 100.0% 64,300,486 100.0%

 Source: Company, Angel Research

Objects of the offer

 ~`130cr will be used for repayment/prepayment of certain indebtedness

 ~`180cr will be used for funding working capital requirements

 The balance will be used for general corporate purposes.

HPL Electric & Power | IPO Note

September 20, 2016 4

Investment rationale

Major business has seen slower growth in last three years

Majority of HPL’s business has grown at slower rate in last three years. More than
half of its business comes from Meters and Switchgears segment (62% of gross
sales in FY16). Both the segments have witnessed weak revenue growth in the last
three years. Despite the company having ~20% market share in Electricity Energy
Meters, it has witnessed low CAGR of 5% in Meters revenue between FY14-FY16.
The Smart Cities Mission project announced by the central government is expected
to be the fortune changer for Meters market; however that is only expected after